L_ucid
Wine
Management
System

User Manual

Lucid Enterprises, Inc.

1805 N. Carson Street

Suite 168

Carson City, NV 89701-1216

Version 1.00.0005
Copyright © 2001 - 2019, all rights reserved

WINELOG.docx 06/28/2019



This page intentionally left blank

WINELOG.docx -ii - 06/28/2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Lucid Wine Management SYStem OVEIVIEW ...........uuuuiiiieeeeiiiiiiiiiiaeee e e eeeeeeeiinnnnnns 5
LT (] o ] = U (=T o PR 5
TOOIDAN GIOSSAIY.....euuiiiii it 7
Field BaCKgrOUNAS .......cooiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e eeenes 8
Field Data ENtry Help ... 8
Adding, Changing and Deleting RECOIdS..........ccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 9
Changing Records ...........ccceeiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieiee e Error! Bookmark not defined.
PriNtiNg REPOIS ...t e e e e e e eeeanes 10
SearCh fOr RECOIS ......uuuiiii i 10
(DL Y o] o] [ Tox= 1o ] o [N UUPPPRTTPPPN 10
(Y] 0o ] £ TP 11
SeIECHNG REPOITS. ..ottt e e e e e e e 11
Wine Inventory by Bin NUMbDEr REPOI.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 12
Wine Inventory by Rating REPOI .......coeiiiiiiiiieeee et 13
Wine Inventory by Varietal REPOIT .........ouueiiiiiiiiiiieieii e 14
Wine RegIONS REPOIT......coeiiiiiiiii et e e e e eeeeees 15
L AT TS =T 1 O RURPPPRRRRN 17
Main Menu — Current Wine INVENTOTY ........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 19
Current Wine Inventory in VIieW MOUE..........ooooiiiiiiiiiiii e 19
AAA NEW WINES ... e et e e e e e e eeas b e e e e e e e eeeennes 22
BarCOU@ LOOKUP ... ittt e ettt e e e e e e ettt s e e e e e e eeeeenes 24
MOdify @ WINE ENTIY ...ttt e e e e e eeeeees 28
EXPOrt QUICKEN DAtaA........cuuuiiiiiieiieiieeiiii et e s 30
Entering QUICKEN DAta.........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeeeees 30
Create Items Purchased Report - Display............ceoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiinnn 31
Create Items Purchased Report - ACCOUNTS........uuuiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiii e 32
Create Items Purchased Report - Categories .......ccevviieeiiieeiiiiiiiiee e 33
Create Items Purchased Report - PAYEes ...........ceeiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiiinn 34
Create Items Purchased Report - ClasSSes..........uuviiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiiinn 35
Create Items Purchased Report - Advanced .............ccoovvviiiiiiiiineieeeeeeiiinnn 36
Print Items Purchased RePOIT.........ooooiiiiiiiiiii e 37
Main Menu — Import Items from QUICKEN ..o, 40
Main Menu — Manage Imported Quicken Data............cccooveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeceeeiies 43
Maintenance ULIlIitY MENUS.........oooiiiiiiiiiiei e 47
Enter Wine Consumption INfOrmMation .............ooouieiiiiiiiiiinneeeeeeiviee e 47
Maintain WiINe ClUDS .........ouiiiii e eeeeees 49
Maintain WINE REQGIONS ......uuuuiiiie et e ettt e e e e e e eeeaa e e e e e e e aeeeeeees 52
Maintain Tasting NOTES .......uuuiiiiii et e e e eeaeees 56
MaiNtain WINE TYPES . ..oeeiiiiiiiiie ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e et a e e e e aaaeeeennes 60
MaINTAIN WINEIIES ... .ottt e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeeeenes 63
Program INStallation ..............eoii i 66
RUNNING the Programi............oo e 67
Lucid Product Update INSTIUCHIONS ........uueiiiiiieiieeiiiiii et 68
TECHNICAl SUPPOIT ... ettt e e e e e e e et eb e e e e e e eeaeeens 73

WINELOG.docx -3- 06/28/2019



WINELOG.docx -4- 06/28/2019



Lucid Wine Management System Overview

This application was designed to manage your wine inventory. To get started,
you need to define the Bin Numbers that will contain items (and possibly other
locations). Item numbers will be assigned for each inventory item you specify in
your report. To make it easier to establish an inventory, a function that will allow
you to import items from Quicken is provided (the second tab). After items are
imported, you can manage the imported items on the third tab.

Please refer to the ‘Release.pdf’ document for a complete list of fixes and
program enhancements.

If you haven't already done so, install the Lucid Inventory System Program!

All data fields in this application are protected from accidental data entry. In
order to add records, or modify fields, the proper function must be selected
before data may be entered. Detailed information on how these functions work
may be found under the ‘Toolbar Glossary’ section of this manual.

Select a function from the Main Menu to get started!

If you experience difficulties, go to the ‘Technical Support’ section of this manual.

Getting Started

Unfortunately, a lot needs to be done before you start entering any inventory
data. Here is a list to doing the steps necessary to start your wine inventory.
Refer to the Table of Contents or Index to find the form to do the task.

1. Create Wine Regions (menu: Utilities | Maintain Wine Regions). You can
detail Wine Regions to meet your needs. You can also just simply add a
single region, such as ‘USA’ to get started. Wine Regions can be
changed later.

2. Create Wine Types (menu: Utilities | Maintain Wine Types). These may
include ‘Red’, ‘White’, ‘Blush’ or any other Wine Type you would like to
identify.

3. Enter Winery Information (menu: Utilities | Maintain Wineries). Enter the
Winery Name and select the Wine Region. A number of additional facts
may be optionally added to the Winery information.

4. Once you have consumed a bottle of wine, you can note this in the Wine
Consumption form (menu: Utilities | Enter Wine Consumption). Use this
function to maintain an accurate Wine Inventory.

5. You may optionally record Tasting Notes for each winery (menu: Utilities |
Maintain Tasting Notes).

6. You may optionally create Wine Club information (menu: Utilities |
Maintain Wine Clubs). You may specify a number of things as Wine Club
Name, Region, Frequency, Start and End date as well as costs.

7. Start entering your Wine Inventory items (Main Menu, first tab). Vintage,
Variety, Winery (selection), Wine Type (selection) and Bin Number must
be entered. Note: Bin Numbers must be Numeric values only.

WINELOG.docx -5- 06/28/2019



8. If you have Quicken, you may optionally do the following:
e Setup a Quicken Report
e Export your Quicken data to ‘Items Purchased.txt’
e Import the Quicken data into the Inventory System (Main Menu, third
tab)
e .Manage the imported Quicken data (Main Menu, third tab)

WINELOG.docx -6- 06/28/2019



Toolbar Glossary

FilefReczord Contral=s Short-Cut
Q Mew File'Reacond CTRL+N
ﬁ' Open File
LI:-:-;p M odify Fecord C TR L+
H Save File CTRL+S
x Cancel Changes CTRL+Z
ﬁ Celete Recond

Edit Record Control=s

x Cut text CTRL+X

% Copy text CTRL+C

E Faste text CTRL+Y
FrintMiew Contrals

,ﬁ Frint Repart CTRL+P

- Preview Report CTRL+HW

e
Data Movernent Controls
o to first Record

o to prior Record

o to next Record

oo last Record
Find Record Controls

Find Recwrd CTRL+F
7] Find Mext Recard F3
Scresn Return/Program Exit Controls
1 Return to Prior Screen CTRL+R
! E:it Fragram
Help Contral
f{h Help Fi

This is a list of all Toolbar Buttons. Some buttons may not exist on every form.

WINELOG.docx -7- 06/28/2019



Field Backgrounds

Field background colors have special meanings:

. [ 1mEm2 A White background indicates a required field. All required
fields must be filled in before the record can be saved.

. [ 17z A Light Blue background indicates a disabled field where no
data can be entered

. [ 1mn2 A Yellow background indicates an optional field. Depending on
the circumstances, a user may or may not enter data in the field.

2l A Dark Blue highlight indicates that the field has the focus (the
cursor is at this location, waiting for you to type in data). The field may be either
an optional or required field.

Field Data Entry Help

As you enter data, a “tool tip” will be displayed as the cursor hovers over the
field, providing help on the entering data.

WINELOG.docx -8- 06/28/2019



Adding, Changing and Deleting Records

Detail information may be added, changed, or deleted by pressing one of the

el % )

The functions represented by the ICONs are as follows:

Blank Page: Add a new Record

Note Pad: Modify an existing Record

Diskette: Save the changes you have made

'X': Cancel changes and restore the Record to what it was before you
started making changes

e Trash Can: Delete the current Record

Data Control Functions

By using the Data Control located on the top of the form, you can examine all the
detail records in the database and make changes as necessary.

Data Control functions:

[ <> |

The left arrow with the bar will move to the first record in the database
The right arrow with the bar will move to the last record in the database
The left arrow will move to the previous record

The right arrow will move to the next record.

WINELOG.docx -9- 06/28/2019



Printing Reports

=
[ ]

Press this Icon to go to the Select Report Screen.

Search for Records

L EN|

The large binocular button will initiate a search and the small binocular button will
find the next record that matches the search criteria. The Find Next button will
be disabled when a search has not yet been done.

Exit Application

The door Icon will close and exit the program.

WINELOG.docx -10 - 06/28/2019



Reports

The selected report output will be displayed on your screen.

You may want to adjust the size of the report view by changing the view
percentage from 100% to meet your needs.

To print the report to the default printer, press the Printer icon. Make sure that
the default printer is set to the printer that you wish to print.

The application has several reports to select from. Sample reports and a brief
description follows.

The sample data should not be considered as real life numbers. The data is
simply an example.

Selecting Reports

lﬁ Lucid Wine Management - Lucid Wine Management - Report Menu ﬁ
File Help

=

Report Selection

Select Report; | j

Wine Inventon By Bin Murmber
YWiine lnventory by wWine R ating
YWine Inventon By wine Tope and Grape Y arietal

YWinery Information for Specified Reagion r
YWineT agz

Select a Report

The Pull-down menu contains all the reports that can be printed from the

particular screen. Select the report you wish to view and press one of the report
buttons:

e The button with the PRINTER on it will print the report to the default printer
(FILE | PRINT REPORT in the menu).

e The button with the REPORT SHEET on it will display the report (FILE |
VIEW REPORT in the menu).

e The button with the HAND on it will return to the previous screen without
generating a report (FILE | RETURN TO PREVIOUS FORM in the menu).

For more information on reports, refer to the Report Summary.

WINELOG.docx -11- 06/28/2019



Wine Inventory by Bin Number Report

Wine Inventory By Bin Number
Price
D Winery Wine Grape \Varietal Vintage Date each Quy Notes
Bin Number: 00 13 Boitles
1108 Angek & Cowboys Red Blend: Somoma 2017 [l ] | 1
1108 Ammbawiner Fintandel FolFh - USA, Calomils 2016 w0320e #1750 1
1111 Denkl Conn Canemet Sawignon Bellacess - USA 6 \N2IHe WRE A
1114 Handky CelEE Fiot Mok Anderson Valey - USA 2016 QEA5209 289 1
1112 Kulefo Estates Red Blend: Indla nk 2015 0ENzRIe 1750 1
1106 Kulefo Esfates Red Blend: Matve Son 2016 LR redad ] #TE 1
1104 Mounah Ranch Zintandel ians 2013 a2 }1. 1
1103 Mouniah Ranch Zinfandel OH Vine Gand Resene 2013 LTl ) 3000 1 Cowboy LiguorPrize
1107 Nevada Cty Wineny Zinfandel Skra Foomllls 2015 LER Al ) ] 2099 1
1113 Nevada Cty Winery Zinfandel Skra Foomllis 2015 06052019 209 2
1110 TensiWines Red Blend: The Converi - LSA 2016 [l ] #TE 1
1135 TenelwWines Syran: The Pundk 2016 Q5022012 #TE 1
Bin Number: M 05 Boitles
552 Plocheml Winern POR: Missbn Angelica 2004 2212013 aa 1 JudEs
932 Savanmah-Chanelle Vineyards Por: Eyrah, Coasview 2010 12012015 32900 1
833 Savanman-Chanelie Vineyanis Pom: Syrah, Coasview 2009 1220203 32400 1
579 Tamas Estates [Pon: Barbera 2011 03242013 1 Judm
5 Taylor Por 1970 F]aa A1 GI® from Erenda
Bin Number: 02 07 Boitles
TE1 Eclse Winen Pol: Finls Porl StyE Whe N Ea2R014 F2E0] 1 Judm Purchase
75 Omega=lBE kD rikgint S enen ade: 2011 Q3042014 2000 1
539 Plccheml'Winery Por-Angelta Resewe 20m MM 3 00 1 JwdE's
358 Fuby HIWinery [Paon: Dalcs Amare [Fuby Por) 20ar 06/2772009 #1123 1
33 Savanmai-Chanelle Vineyands Poi: Syrah, Coast View 06 121172009 2400 1
439 Savanmah-Chanelle Vineyards Ponr: &yran, Coast View 2007 12HTRoa 2400 1
499 Savanman-Chanelie Vineyands PoR:Fyran, Coaswiew 2008 128012011 2400 1
Bin Number: 03 05 Boitles
79 Bemnger Cabemel Sawignomn EKnkgnts valkey 2014 @ENTRAT 2498 2
81 Concannon Vineyamds Caipemet Sawignon Resene (500 212 20205 FE00 1
586 Ecker Estate Wineny Cabemet Sawignom Resene 2012 GEz22Ms 32500 1
952 Uppercut Cabemet Sawignon 2015 [ TR beli) i 219 1
Bin Number: 04 06 Bottles
1061 Coppol Red Blend: PRRgoET Sonama County 2013 06092018 1750 1 1 ks Judin's
935 MicrelKaz Sangbvese: Cradkebox 2013 ERAERE 2200 2 Futures: Judi
896 MichelKaz Syran: Clan s Comer 2012 W@NTRNS FEO 2 JudmPurchEse
1074  Renwood Whery Fed Blend: The Cearer 2014 wHazMa 31999 1
Bin Number: 05 05 Boitles
10838 Dillzn Whes Bamarz Resene 2016 G192 8 33800 1
1090 Meliowood Vineyand Syrah 2014 G892 8 33500 2
7T Fodmey Sirong Cabemet Sawignom Alkxander Valley 2014 ENTRNT 1750 1
412 Slver Cak Cabemet Sawignon 200 1
‘W ine iveniory By Bin Number Pagetal 3 Report Printed on 06202019

This report organizes your wines by Bin Number. This report is very useful when
you want to do an inventory check.

WINELOG.docx

-12 -

06/28/2019



Wine Inventory by Rating Report

Wine Inventory by Wine Rating

Price
ID Wine Grape Vasietal Winery Vintage Date  ©ach
I - Below Average
1045 Bamera Fulres El 50l Whery 214 GIRME F1ZM
936 Canemet Frang El 5ol Whery 205 W@OG2ME 3184
Z- Average
1083 Caemet Franc: Falr Fiay Soben Leaves When 214 0RI2ME  F1400
1047 Sangbvese: Futunes El Sal Whery 213 GR1RME SIZE
1011 Tounga Game Vineyard And Winery M3 10012MT 52500
3 - Above Average
1045 Bamerx Fulres El 5ol Whery 214 GIRME F1ZM
1034 Cabemet Sawignon Cuda Ridge Wines 214 MIAEME S0
952 Cabemet Sawignon Upperat 215 BRIRMT 5219
1045 Pethe Sjlah Fues El 5ol Whery M3 GIRME $1300
1047 Sangbvese: Futunes El 5ol Whery 213 IRME SIZE
1035 Syrah: Yea Kichel Kaz 213 MAEME S0
1000 Zindandel Ory Creek 3 Szves Wihery 15 WEE0RNMT SR
1084 Zinfandel Bacchus Eele Plazz 214 0R12ME 53600
1002 Zinfandel: Contra Costa 2013 El 5ol Whery 213 BE0NT SRR
1045 Zinfandel Muy Bveno Futures Wood Famlly Vineyants M6 GR1R0E 52400
- Excellent
1045 Eamera Fulres El 5ol Whery 214 GEIRME F1ZM
1034 Cabemet Sawignon Cuda Ridge Wines 214 OIAEME S0
1076 Cabemet Sawignon Thim & Valor 215 WESME SRRED
1005 Caemet Sawignon Crafies R ViRyans 213 BE0NMT 5267
1003 Cabemet Sawignon Eage R Vinzyard M3 EE0NMT 5330
979 Cabemet Sawignon: Krights Valky Benger 214 G5HTROT EW
#09 Cabemet Sawignor Fat Boy Mtchel K3z 213 ATENS S0
859 Cabemet Sawignon: Futures El Sol Whery 20 MA2M5 F14M
299 Cabemet Sawignon ParaseleEn Eilg WWhlke House Tasting Room 2014 EaamT $48.00
860 Cabemet Sawignor Reseve Coledtion  Ruby HIl'Winery M1z G19R0IS ST
1036 Carignan: Futures El 50l Whery 211 MA3RNE §130
1102 Primatie: Lecos Raly WignatiReale 216 032N S12E
1067 Red Blend Eagie X Eagi Rdge Vineyard MY 05242018 33400
935 Sangbvese: Crackemox Michel Kaz 213 M@EOG20E S
1001 Tempraniib: Futunes El 50l Whery M4 WERNT S
1000 Zindandet Ory Cresk 3 Szves Wiery W15 WE0RNT $I9TR
1084 Zintandel Bacchus Sele Plazz 214 0R12ME SIEW
1082 Zifandel Fak PRy Soben Leaves When M1 0E1RME TS0
1025 Zinfandel Mounah OpolaVineyards 215 NEsemT 525
1058 Zinfandel OB Vine Pre Erie 215 5OGRME 52999
1065 Zinandel Pivale Resene Eage RdE Vineyard 214 5R42ME FIIO0
1085 Zinandel Ramesnake Rok Willa Tascana 215 0R12ME  $36.00

' Bin Notes

5 6 only charged Br1

8 3
3 17
il 13
1 16
5 3
1 3

o
L
.

3 17

] i §

3 14

10 53

3 1

T 568 LOCS68
1 16

5 23

1 i

T 19

4 16

) 3

1 3

7 3

5% 45

2 7 JudmPurchase
1 7

|

3 0m

z 4 Fulures: Judm
LI

3 14

10 53

9 5689

4 2

2 14

2 10

] 17

W ine invemory by Wine Rating

Pag 1ol 2

Repar Prnted on 06202019

If you assigned wine ratings for your wines, this report will show how you rated
them. Note that some of the same wines are rated differently.

WINELOG.docx

-13 -

06/28/2019



Wine Inventory by Varietal Report

Wine Inventory By Wine Type and Grape Varietal

Price
ID Wine Grape Varietal Winery Vintage Date  #2¢h ppy
FPort
725 WADNIGH Serenade Cmega Celak 2011 03042014 52000 1
5 Poit Taylor 1870 000
539 Pof: Angels Resene Plechn el Winary 2001 010S2013 0 3000 1
579 Pof: Barbera Tamas Estates 011 ER42013 1
358 Por: Dalee Amore Ruby Por) Fuby HIl Winery 00 272008 §120 1
TE1 Pof: Finls Port Styk Whe Ecluize Winary Ny 05022014 §36.00 1
552 Pof: Mikssbn Angelica Plechn el Winary 004 @eiRM3 0 3000 1
303 PoR: Syran, Coast View Savanmah-Chanelle Vineyards 2006 12112008 52400 1
439 PoR: Syrah, Cozst View Savanrah-Chanelie Vineyards 007 1ZATR0I0 52400 1
932 PoR: Syran, Coasview Savanmah-Chanelle Vineyards 2010 12012015 52900 1
199 POR: Syran, Coasview Savanmah-Chanele Vineyards 2008 12012011 52400 1
E08 PoR: Syran, Cozsview Savanmah-Chanelle Vineyards 000 12202013 52400 1
Hed

1080 Camar Fesene Dilian Whes 2016 05192018 53800 1
1045 Bamerz Fuures El S0l Whery 2014 0EM2ME 51200 1
1050 Bamerz Fuures Cmega Road Winery 2015 031208 $E300 1
1026 Bamerz Shenandoah Valky Toscano 2014 1180207 S1TE 1
936 Cabemel Frane El S0l Whery 2006 @NE2016 5184 5
1083 Caibeme! Franc: Falr Play Goben Leaves Whery 2014 08M92013  §1400 3
1043 Cabeme! Franc: Fulures Cuda Ridge Wines 2016  0EH02013  $E3900 T
1034 Caibemel Sawignon Cuda Ridge Wines 2014 01H32013 S4000 5
412 Cabemel Sawignon Slver Dak 200 1
1092 Cabemel Sawignon T & Valor 2016 03202019 S1888 6
1076 Cabemel Sawignon T & Valor 015 TRS2ME 52260 1
252 Cabemel Sawignon Usnperout 015 06R12MT s2m 1
1111 Cabemet Sawignon Bellaeosa - USA,  Dankl Conn 2016 06N22019 51750 1
931 Cabemel Sawignom E.R Com 2015 08Ma2017 SITE0 1
1005 Caibeme! Sawignan Crafes R Vineyards 013 080207 SEE T
1003 Cabeme! Sawignan Eage Rdg Vineyard 2013 0802017 53300 4
977 CabemelSawignon: Akxandervaley — Rodney Stong 2014 0SMTRMT SITE0 1
479 Cabemel Sauignon: Knikghts Valky Bamger M4 GEATEMT  Sde 2
1057 Cabeme! Sawignom Alandarvally  The Calling 2014 0SN32ME S1T.50 1
1063 Cabeme! Sawignon: Estte BoaVentura D2 Calres Wina gy 013 06R4ZME 53400 1
£29 Cabeme! Sawignomn: FalBoy Mitchal Kz 013 OATRMS  S4000 1
1014 CabemetSawignom: FalBoy Fulues  Michel Katz 2014 10012017 54000 12
859 Cabeme! Sawignom Futres El S0l Whery 007 4HS2015 §1400 T
1027 Cabeme! Sawignom: Lake County Resolite 2015 1203207 S1TS0 1
999 Capemet S3Wignom Paracelcan Big Whike House TastingRoom 2014 00B02017 S4E00 5
1075 Cabeme! SAWignom: Paso RoVBs saytant 2016 OFRS201E §1295 2
836 Canemel Sawignon: Resene Ecken Estate Winery 2012 08222015 F2500 1
81 Cainemet Sawignon Resene (500 Concannon VineyaKs 2012 Mzazms S36.00 1
850 Cabemel Sawignon: Resenve Colection  Ruby HIlWinery 2012 4H92015 ST 2
1032 Cabeme! Sawignon: SmallLot 3 Seves Winey 2014 01H32018 B4E2S 9

Bin

[ I N s T R R

i

(=Ll = LR T = )

]

L

1

[T

[

B~ ow

Notes

G from Brenda
Jud s
Judin

Jud i Purchase
Judi's

only charged ©or1

Jud i Purchase

Wine inventory By Wne Type and Grape Varktal

Pagiof 3

Fepaor Prnted on 06202019

This will probably be the most useful report that you will use. It shows your
current wine inventory and its location.

WINELOG.docx

-14 -

06/28/2019



Wine Regions Report

Winery Information For Livermore Area

Winery 3 Steves Winery WineryID 133

Address 5700 Greenville Rd, Livermore, CA 94550 Phone Number

Tasting Fee 55 Fees Apply to Purchass? Do Mot Patronize [

MNotes open 11:30; 20% Discount

M« Discount 31.9% First Purchese Date 11/01/2014  Last Purchase Dae 017132018
Website Lest Tasting Dae  03/11/2018
Money Spent & Winery  51,743.65 Bottle Count 42 Wine Futures Sold? [J

Tasting Motes

Winery Bert Cresk Winery WineryID 203

Address 5455 Greenville Rd, Livermore, CA 94550 Phone Number 925.455.6320
Tasting Fee Fees Apply to Purchass? [ Do Not Patronize [

Maotes Just Past Mcirail

M Discount First Purchase Date Last Purchase Diae

Website http: /v, bertcregaw inery.com,’ Lest Tasting Dae

Money Spert & Winery BaottleCournt O Wine Futures Soidr [

Tasting Motes

Winery Big White House Tasting Room WineryID 134

Address B6B0D Greerwille Rd, Livermore, CA 94550 Phone Number 925.44% 1576
Tasting Fee 515 Fees Apply to Purchass? Do Mot Pacronize [

Notes open 12:00; 20% Discount

Max Discount 30.0% First Purchase Date 11/01/2014 Last Purchase Dae 037112018
Website Lest Tasting Daxe  06/23/2018
Money Spert & Winery  51,100.00 BottleCourtt 28 Wine Futures Soid? ]

Tasting Motes
Whary Infrmation for Spectied Ragia Page 1af 14 W ednesday, April 03, 2019

The Wine Regions Report lists the various Wine Regions that you have entered
into the application.

WINELOG.docx -15- 06/28/2019



When you select this report, you will be asked to select the region that you want
to report on. The following box will appear for you to make your selection:

-
B Lucid Wine Management - Select Region h EI@IQ
File Help
Fiegion: j

Arnador County
Cuperting Area
Celect Bed E1 Darado County
A Gilroy Area
Huollizter

[taly

Livermore Area
Lodi il

13

m, |

WINELOG.docx -16 - 06/28/2019



Wine Tags

1099
2016
Bin 20

158
Truth & Valor

Cabernet
Sauvignon

1103
2013
Bin 00

172
Mountain Ranch

Zinfandel: Old
VineGrand
Resene

1107
2015
Bin 00

252

Hevada City
Winery

Zinfandel: Siemra
Foothills

1100
2015
Bin 10

252

Hevada City
Winery

Zinfandel: Siemra
Foothills

1104
2013
Bin 00

172
Mountain Ranch

Finfandel: lcarus

1108
20M7
Bin 00

256

Angels &
Cowboys

Red Blend:
Sonoma

1101
207
Bin 13

167

Clark and
Telephone

Pinot NoirnClark
and Telephone

1105
2016
Bin 00

255
Tenet Wines

Syrah: The Pundit

1102
2016
Bin11

253
Vigneti Reale

Primativo: Lecce
Italy

1106
26
Bin 00

254
K uleto E states

Red Blend: Native
son

This report will print Wine Tags for your inventory. This sheet may be cut to
make wine tags. The easiest way to do this is to use a Cricut or Silhouette

cutting machine.

WINELOG.docx

-17 -

06/28/2019




The following picture shows what the Wine Tag will look like after it is cut. Note
the center cut for the bottle neck: It accommodates most wine bottle neck sizes.

256

Angels &
Cowboys

Red Blend:
Sonoma

The information show is Inventory Number (1108), Vintage (2017), Bin Number
(00), Winery ID (256), Winery Name (Angels & Cowboys) and Wine (Red Blend:
Sonoma)

WINELOG.docx -18 - 06/28/2019



Main Menu — Current Wine Inventory

Current Wine Inventory in View Mode

Lucid Wine Management - Main Men
File View Tools Utilities Help

Ll | 2| & 4] > [M] @[ | <1i5f|

Current ‘wine Inventory T Future Usze T Import Quicken Data

YWiewing Current \Wwine [nwventan Sarted by \Wine 1D

Wine D |—5

Barcode: I—

Vintage: IW

W ariety: |p,:,,t

Wineny: ITEI}'|C'T ;I Wiinery 10 m
wine Type: [Por |

Purchaze Date: I Purchasze Price: I $0.00

Labeled: [# Wine Club Shipment? [ Bin Mumber: I 1

Motes: |G ift from Brenda

[uantity on Hand: I 1 [uantity Purchased: I 1

Last Import Date INUM |CaPs | 4/3/2019 1027 4N

The pull-down menus are described on the following pages.

WINELOG.docx -19- 06/28/2019



i View Tools Utilities Help

Mew Record Ctrl+M
Madify Record Ctrl+M
Save Record Ctrl+5
Cancel Changes Ctrl+Z
Print Reports Ctrl+P
Exit

File Menu Op‘tJio'ns

View

v

v

Tools  Utilities  Help
Wiew Current Inventory

Yiew Wine History

Sort By Purchase Date
Sort by Wine ID
Sort by Varietal

View Menu. Select your viewing options: Current Wine Inventory or Wine History
(includes consumed wines). Also, you may select how the records are sorted for
viewing.

Tools | Utilities Help

Clear Labels Meed Printing Flags
Refresh Database

Tools Menu. When a bottle of wine is entered into the Inventory, it is marked that
a Wine Tag needs to be printed. Once you print all the Wine Tags for your Wine
Cellar, you may clear the Print Flags to prevent them from being printed again.

The Refresh Database will reload all the data on the form.

WINELOG.docx

-20 -

06/28/2019



"Utilities | Help

Enter Wine Consumption
Maintain Wine Clubs
Maintain Wine Regions
Maintain Tasting Motes
Maintain Wine Types

Maintain Winenes

Utility Menu. This menu provides access to the other information to support your

Wine Cellar
[ Help |
Check for updates F12
Dizable Automatic Updates
Lucid Enterprises, Inc. on the Web
About Program F2

The Help Menu provides a variety of additional information as shown.

WINELOG.docx

-21 -

06/28/2019



Add New Wines

File View Tools Utilities Help

bl X% |

Current Wine Inventory T Future Usze T Import Quicken Data

Wiewing Current “Wine lnventory Sorted by "Wine (D

Wiine 1D

’7
Barcode: [
Vintage:

|

y

|

W ariety

WWineny

ﬂ Winery 10:
=
Purchaze Date: Purchaze Price:

Labeled: [~ Wine Club Shipment? [~ Bin Mumber: i

“Wine Tupe

MHates: |

Luantity on Hand: 1 [uantity Purchaszed: 1

Product UPC Code MUK | CAPS5S | BA2242019 | 10:02 Ak

e Before entering data, it would be best to check if the proper data exists for
the two selection boxes: ‘Winery’ and ‘Wine Type’. If missing, go to the
‘Utilities’ menu and select the maintenance function that you want to make
use of.

e The Wine ID Number will be generated automatically.

e Optionally, enter the Barcode Number. Including a Barcode will allow for
an internet look up of the wine information.

e Enter the Vintage of the Wine . Enter NV to indicate a non-vintage wine.

e Enter the Wine Variety such as ‘Cabernet Sauvignon: Sonoma’.

e Select the Winery Name from the pull-down menu. If the Winery Name
does not currently exist, you must first use the menu item ‘Utilities |
Maintain Wineries’ menu item.

e Select the Wine Type from the types of wine you entered by selecting the
menu item ‘Utilities | Maintain .Wine Types'.

e Optionally enter the ‘Purchase Date’ and ‘Purchase Price’.

e The ‘Labeled’ checkbox indicates that a Wine Tag has been printed. This
is left unchecked when adding a new bottle of wine to your inventory.

e The ‘Wine Club Shipment’ checkbox indicates that this wine was
purchased as a Wine Club purchase.

e Optionally enter any notes you would like to record for the bottle of wine.

WINELOG.docx -22- 06/28/2019



e Enter the Numeric Bin Number. Enter ‘0’ if the Wine has not yet been
assigned a Bin Number.

e Enter the Quantity on Hand and the Quantity Purchased for the item.
Note, both these values default to a single item (1).

This form is shown in the ‘New Record’ mode. Please refer to the Toolbar
section for use of the toolbars.

WINELOG.docx -23- 06/28/2019



Barcode Lookup

When adding a new wine or modifying an existing wine, a barcode look up will be
initiated once the Barcode field is left (lost focus). Two look ups are possible.
These will work either on the ‘Current Wine Inventory’ tab, or the ‘Import Quicken
Data’ tab.

1. A lookup for an existing barcode in your wine database.

2. If a match is not found, you may attempt an internet look up.

The easiest way to record a barcode is to purchase and use a barcode scanner.

WINELOG.docx -24 - 06/28/2019



Barcode Lookup: Existing Barcode

If a matching Barcode is found in your wine database, you will receive the
following message:

s BT ) ]

4% A matching Record has been found in the database. Would you like to
@ update the fields to these values:

- Winery:Handley Cellars B

- Winery ID: 258

- Variety: Pinot Moir Anderson Valley

- Vintage: 2016

- Wine TypeID: 5

- Wine Type: R

Press ‘Yes’ to accept this information for your new/modified bottle of wine. The
form will be updated as shown below:

File View Tools Utifities ~Help

Rl 2¢ | ] 14] 410 [M] wiv. |

Current Wine lnventory T Future Use T Import Quicken Data

Date of Lazt Impaort:

I 060542019

Impart Quicken
Data

Imported Data:  |pinck Noir: Anderson Valley: Handlsy Cellars, 2016 Create Mew Wine
Barcode: |?4353221 1000 hete

R ey Cellars winery IO I 259

U pdate Wik Wintage: |2D1 G

Irvenkon
Wine Type: IHEd ;I
Wariety: |F'inut Mair Anderzon Valley Gty Bought: I 1

Purchase Date: IEIEHEIE;"ED'IEI E Purchase Price: I 42899

Mates: |
Wine Club Shipment? [~

ity Name (NUM |CAPS |6/22/2013 | 4:38PM

ake any desired changes before saving.

WINELOG.docx -25- 06/28/2019



Barcode Lookup: Internet Look Up

If a matching Barcode is not found in the database, you will receive the following
message:

Main Menu i u

L Mo Matching UPC Code found in Database.
Respond YES to atternpt an Internet Search,

No |

If you respond ‘Yes’ to this message, an attempt to look up the Wine
characteristics will be initiated.

The following message may appear if the Winery Name does not already exist in
your database:

Mo existing Winery Information has been found.
Please use the "< Add Mew Winery> selection to add a new Winery

You will have to add and select the Winery in order to save your wine record.
Once a matching record is found, you will receive the following message:

il N

A matching Record has been found on the Internet, Would you like to
update the fields to these values:
- Winery:
- Winery ID: 0
- Variety: Talbott Pinot Moir Sleepy Hollow Vineyard : USA, California,
Central Coast, Santa Lucia Highlands
- Wine TypelID: 5
- WineType: Red

Yes Mo

WINELOG.docx -26 - 06/28/2019



Press ‘Yes’ to accept this information for your new/modified bottle of wine. The
form will be updated as shown below:

® Lucid Wine Management - Main Menu E@g

File View Tools Utilities Help

Lo (3¢ | w] [4] 4]0 [P w|*.| S
Current Wine Inventory T Future Uze T Irmport Quicken Data ]
Wigwing Current ‘wine lnventony Sorted by Wwine D
Wine | I—
Barcode: m
Wintage: I—
Wariety: ITaII:u:utt Firat Moir Sleepy Hollow Yineyard : 154, California, Cer
Wineny: I LI Winerny 1D: I_D
Wwine Type: IHed ;I
Purchasze Date: I— Purchasze Price: I—
Labeled: [ Wine Club Shiprment? [ Bin Murnber: I_D
Motes: |
[Cuantity on Hand: I—-] [uantity Purchased: I—-|

Product UPT Code INUM |CAPS |B/27/2018 |11:238N

ake any desired changes before saving. In this example, you will have to add a
Winery Name (Utilities | Maintain Wineries) before the record can be saved.
Once the Winery Name has been added, you can select it in the Winery selection
box.

WINELOG.docx -27 - 06/28/2019



Modify a Wine Entry

File View Tools Utilities Help

]kl | 3¢ | W

Current Wine Inventory T Future Uze T Import Quicken D ata

Yiewing Current Wine [nventony Sorted by \wine D

WinelD: [ 5

Barcode: "7

Vintage: [1970

Wariety: [Pt

Winery: |Ta_l,l|0r j tafinery 1D m
Wine Type: |F'|:urt j

Purchaze Date: Purchaze Price: $0.00

Labeled: [ Wine Club Shipment? [~ Bin Mumber: 1

Motes |Gift from Brenda

[uartity on Hand: 1 Guantity Purchazed: 1

Product UPC Code MUR | CAPS |BA22/2018 | 10:30 AN

e The Wine ID cannot be modified.

e Optionally, enter the Barcode Number. Including a Barcode will allow for
an internet look up of the wine information.

e Optionally, modify the Vintage of the Wine . Enter NV to indicate a non-
vintage wine.

e Optionally, modify the Wine Variety such as ‘Cabernet Sauvignon:
Sonoma’.

e Optionally, select a new Winery Name from the pull-down menu. If the
Winery Name does not currently exist, you must first use the menu item
‘Utilities | Maintain Wineries’ menu item.

e Optionally, select a new Wine Type from the types of wine you entered by
selecting the menu item ‘Utilities | Maintain .Wine Types'.

e The ‘Purchase Date’ and ‘Purchase Price’ cannot be modified

e Optionally, modify the ‘Labeled’ checkbox indicates that a Wine Tag has
been printed. This is left unchecked when adding a new bottle of wine to
your inventory.

e Optionally, modify the ‘Wine Club Shipment’ checkbox indicates that this
wine was purchased as a Wine Club purchase.

e Optionally enter any notes you would like to record for the bottle of wine.

WINELOG.docx -28 - 06/28/2019



e Optionally, modify the Numeric Bin Number. Enter ‘0’ if the Wine has not
yet been assigned a Bin Number.

e The Quantity on Hand and the Quantity Purchased cannot be modified.
The Quantity on Hand will be automatically adjusted as you enter data into
the ‘Enter Wine Consumption’ form.

This form is shown in the ‘Modify Record’ mode. Please refer to the Toolbar
section for use of the toolbars.

WINELOG.docx -29- 06/28/2019



Export Quicken Data

You must have Intuit Quicken installed with data entered into the system.

Entering Quicken Data

The key to creating data that can be imported into the Inventory System is
including detailed information in the Quicken Split Transaction function. Each
item must be listed seperatly in order to be imported into the System. Specific
Wine information is entered in the ‘Memo’ section of the split. The Prescribed
Format to be used to allow for better population of imported data is:

Varietal: Wine Name: Winery, Vintage [options] Options include (WS) for wine
shipment and (#), where # is the number of bottles purchased. Options must be
placed within parenthesis and you may add your own options as they make
sense.

Be sure to use the appropriate Quicken Category for each item. The Category
used by this application is ‘Wine’, as shown below. Before saving the split, make
sure that the ‘Remainder’ is zero and that no non-categorized items are added to
the end of the Split.

g B e y
Enter multiple categories to itemize thiz ranzaction; use the Memo field to record more details.
Category Memo Amount
18. |'Wine Fed Blend: Mative Son: Kuleto Estates, 2016 [WS) 0jon -
1B | "Wine Syrah: The Pundit: Tenet Wines, 2016 [\W5) _:
17. ['wine Barbera: Old Yine: Mountai Mest Edit = 0/oa
18. |'"Wine Pinat Mair: Anderson Y alley: Ferari-Carano 2014 [... Qo0
19, "Wine Pinot Maoir: Anderson W alley: Handley Cellars, 2016 2899
I 20. ['wine Fied Blend: Angels & Cowboypg, 2017 Qo0 I
2. |'Wine Cabernet Sauvignon: Lake County: Resolute 201 0jon
| 22, 'wine Pinot Moir: Carmeros: Bouchaine, 20014 0o |
23, Wine Merlat: MapaYallew: Charles Krug, 2014 0joo
I 24, |'Wine Cabernet Saivighon: Columbia Valley: Borme of Fir... Qo0
28, |'Wine tanthly Wine Shipment: TED Qo0
2B, |"Wine Zinfandel: Siera Foothills: Mewada City, 2015(2) 41/98|5 |
| 27, 'Wwine Zinfandel: lzarus: Old Yine Sonoma: Mountain Ra... 0o
28. | Business Expieals Mike, Judith, Bermie 2099
I 23. |Houzehold Opener Qo0
30, | Houzehold Fefillz: onon -
| Split Totak .67
| oK | | Cancel | | Help | Remainder: 0.00
I Tranzaction Tatal 9187 |

Once all of your data is entered, you may go on to the next step of creating and
printing a report.

WINELOG.docx -30- 06/28/2019



Create Items Purchased Report - Display

Diate range: ||n.3|uc|.ga||datES j From: 14141934 T 14772018

— Report Layout — Show Columne

Title: Iterns Purchased Report Colurif

— Show ™ Date
) W Account
v Cents [no rounding] & Num

[~ Totalz anly M Description
h M Memo

I D ate/docount ;I o Clr
M Amourt

Organization: IIncnme & Expenze ;I

Fezet Columns

| 0k ||Eance| H Help |

The report should contain exactly the columns specified above. Ensure that all
the other field are selected as indicated.

WINELOG.docx -31- 06/28/2019



Create Items Purchased Report - Accounts

Date rangs: Ilnclude all dates

j From:  1/1/1994

6 o s o S S

S|

Ta 147/2018

Account

Select Account Group | Bl Bankofihewest

[ CDs

M [Checking]

M [liene]

M [Lucid)

M [Money Orders)
o MNWStateBank
M [5avings)

M [Sieradwest]
W Cash

M [Cash 2]

¥ Shaow [hidden accounts]

Al Accounts
Cash Flow
Inwesting
Froperty . Deht

Clear All

| Ok ||Eancel || Help ‘

Select all of your active accounts, including hidden accounts.

WINELOG.docx -32-

06/28/2019



Create Items Purchased Report - Categories

T

(L5 Customize ltems Purchased Repar s
Date range: ||n.3|uc|E all dates j From:  1/1/1994 To: 7/7/2019
Diizplay | Accounts | Categories | Payees | Clazzes | Advanced |
Select Categones M atching
Type categom name ko search list: By
I:.ateg!:!rj‘,l Type Category containz:
[ E-Utilities Exp = Mark Al |
I teGaz & Electic Sub
Clear Al
O é'""P":'F'a”E Sub Memo contains:
O o gber Sub |
[ #ideo Exp B
| zpand Al
o o
[0 L Accrued It Exp |= Callapse Al
[w Show [hidden categornies]

| ()4 ||Ear‘u:e| || Help |

Select the Categories that you want to import. If you are only using Quicken data
for the Lucid Wine Management System, you need only select the ‘Wine’
Category. If you also use the Lucid Inventory System, . Be sure to inclued all of
the items you would like to inventory, including Wine.

WINELOG.docx -33- 06/28/2019



Create Items Purchased Report - Payees

|
5 ,

Date range: IIncIude all dates

—Select Payees

Frarm:

1/1/1934

T 11742018

[t

——

Type pavee name to zearch list:

Fayes

M 4slag

W 77 Electronics

M 7-Eleven

M 8=, Inc

W 99 Ranch Market

[ A Matter of Fas

M A-1 Radiatar

W &L Siena‘welding Products

(4

W'hat if | dorct
zee the payee
| want?

—Matching

Categorny:

Payes contains:

Mema contains:

| Ok ||Eancel || Help ‘

Select the Payees you want on your report. Normally, all Payees are selected.

WINELOG.docx

-34-

06/28/2019



Create Items Purchased Report - Classes

L

Date fange: ||n.3|uc|.aa||datES j From: 14121934 To 14742018

— Select Clazges — Matching

Clazz Description M Payee:
ark Al
W Mot Classified |

M Talls Clear 2l .
Clazz contains:

temo contains:

| ak ||Eanu:e| H Help |

Normally, all classes will be selected.

WINELOG.docx -35- 06/28/2019



Create Items Purchased Report - Advanced

'© Customze tems urcroccafeport S|

Date range; ||m|uc|.3.3||datE=S j From:  1/1/1994 Ta 141742018

— Transactions

Statuz———
Amounts: Greater than "l | I lote e
Mot clears

Include unrealized gains
L el g v Mewly cleared

[~ Tag-related tranzactions only :
|+ Reconciled

Tranzaction lypes: I;‘-‘«II hranzachions

Transfers: Ilnclude all

Subcateqories: IShu:uw all

¥ Show me change alerts for this report

| (1] 4 HEanceI H Help |

Set items as shown on this screen. All Statuses should be selectd an Amounts
should be greater than zero (blank).

WINELOG.docx -36 - 06/28/2019



Print Items Purchased Report

Once you have set up the report, it is time to run it. Select ‘Reports’ from the

Quicken menu, then select the ‘Items Purchased’ Report. This report will be

displayed: If you are only exporting for Wine Inventory, ‘Wine’ will be the only
category displayed.

CETEs ... Sl )
Delete EwportDataw= Sortw Go to Category List Preferences @ How Do I?
@« @ =» & Ql A
Back History Print Save Report Eind & Replace Customize
Items Purchased Report - All Dates:37
Date range: |
1/1/1994 through 7/7/2019

|Edit - ||Ex|:lar1d All ||Co||a|:|se Al = |

Date & " Account || Murm || Description " Memo " Cr || Amount "
L
] EXPENSES -76,998.35 i
{1l Wine -76,998.35 L
OVERALL TO... -76,998.35

Be sure to include all dates! Press the ‘Expand All’ button to include the detail in
your report:

: -
& e N ot

Delete EwportDataw Sortw Go to Category List Preferences @‘) How Do I7
=l
& o | =» | & | & Q) A
Back History Print Save Report Eind & Replace Customize

Items Purchased Report - All Dates:37
D ate range:

1/1/1994 through 7/7/2019
[Edit w ||Expand Al | [collapse Al & |

Date & || Account " Murn " Description " Memo " Clr " Amount "
afefa01s Citi VISA 3 Vino 100 Red Blend: Pitagorat: ... R -17.50 -
Merlot: Mitsukos Viney... R -17.50
af19/2018 Citi VISA 5 Mellowa...  Syrah: : Mellowood Vi... R -70.00
af19/2018 Citi VISA 5 Dilianw... Barbara: Reserve: Dilli... R -76.00
8f19/2018 Citi VISA 5 Amador ... Barbera: : Amador Cel... R -68.00
Zinfandel: : Amador C... R -72.00
af19/2018 Citi VISA g Vino Moc... Sangiovese: Noceto: ... R -240.00
af19/2018 Citi VISA 3 Villa Tos...  Zinfandel: Rattesnak... R -432.00
a/19f2018 Citi VISA 5 Bella Fia... Zinfandel: Bacchus: B... R -432.00
af19/2018 Citi VISA 5 Golden L... Cabernet Franc: Fair ... R -168.00
Zinfandel: Fair Play: G... R -90.00 il
af19/2018 Citi VISA 5 Renwoo,.. Petitte Sirah: Amador ... R -599.88 L4
af8/2018 Citi VISA Vino 100 Red Blend: Pessimist: ... -17.50 -

Next, press the ‘Print’ button to export the report detail:

WINELOG.docx -37 - 06/28/2019



Print T X

— Print To — Frevie
& Printer | Phaser 7100DN PS - 2 sides on Ne0s: _~| [ Properties | | Adjust Margins |
|| | € Exportte:  [asCil disk fle -l
|| 1 Print Range
Lo |
i~ Pages:
Enter page numbers and/or ranges. For example, 1,2.5-12
- Copie
Murmber of copies: |1 ﬂ ¥ Collate ﬂl ﬂl
-~ Page Scaling
@ Adjust To: |1UU ﬂ #
" Fit ta I page(s) wide by I page(s] tal
— Print \what Orientation Ink. Calar
™| Graph ‘  Partrait @ & Color
¥ Report = " Landscape A " Grayscale
D D Click inside preview to zoom in.
 Diaft
— Fant: Yiewing Page: |F| |T| |1 of 19 |T| |W| ‘
Header Font: Ainal, Regular, 12 pt | Change Fon | — —
Body Font: Arial, Regular, 9 pt

|‘ Change Font... |

@ | Preyiew ._

]| Cancel |

Change the output from ‘Printer’ to ‘Export To’

WINELOG.docx -38- 06/28/2019




— Print To - Previe
© Prirter IPhaser 71000M 5 - 1 side on Nel7: || [ Properties | [ Adjust Margins |
& Evportto:  [ASCI disk il =l
ASCI disk file
— Print Fange — L= e =) compatible] disk file
& al M [123-compatible] disk file
" Pages:
Enter page numbers and/ar ranges. Faor example, 1,2.5:12
~ Capie Preview Not Available
MNumber of copies: IW ﬂ ¥ Collate Iﬁl Iﬂl
— Page Scaling

@ adust T [I00 = %
" Fit ba: I page(s] wide by I page(z] tall

— Print "what Orientation Ink. Calar
™ Graph c " Partrait @ " Color
¥ Report D " Landscape ll_l % Grayscale
) Daft
e ) WiewingPage: (W] [« of 110 (][]
Header Font: Avial, Regular, 12 pt | Change Font... | R —
Body Font: Avial, Regular, 9 pt | Change Font... |
@ [ Preview | | Print ] | cancel

Select ‘Tab delimited (Excel compatible) disk file’ for you ‘Export To’ location.
Press the ‘Print’ button located on the bottom rght side of the screen.

=T

Save in:l £ My Documents j 4= ck Bl
Mame B Date modified

. Adobe 5/24/2014 1:42 PM
L. Aimersoft DVD Ripper 471972014 1:30 PM
L Audio 5/24/2014 1:42 PM
A
)

. Automobiles 5/24/2014 1:42 PM

. Batch 5/15/2016 4:45 PM
1| 1]

File name: ltems Purchased b

Save as type: ITa:d ")

Save the document to ‘My Documents Items Purchased.txt. You are now ready
to import the data. Note: the application specifically requires this file name and
file location

WINELOG.docx -39 - 06/28/2019



Main Menu — Import Items from Quicken

Note: Before you can import your Quicken Inventory, you must export the
Quicken Data

-
* Lucid Wine Management - Main Men L= .L

<15

File View Tools Utilities Help

skl |26 | bl 14] 4[> [M] W]

Current YWwine lnventaony T Future se T {Import Quicken Data
Drate of Last Import;
[‘oarzzrzms -]
Impaort Quicken
Data
lorgties Lster I Create Mew ‘Wine
Barcode: I Data
Wiineny: I LI “inery 10 I
Update *Wine Yintage: I
| FrvErbary
Wine Type: I j
W ariety: | [ty Bought: I
Purchaze D ate: I E Purchaze Price: I
Motes: |
Wine Club Shipment? [
o Bl [NUM |Caps |4/3/2013 10298 )

o Date of Last Import is automatically set from the last import activity. You
may modify this date to include older items as necessary. Normally, a
change is not required.

The ‘Import Quicken Data’ button will begin the import process.

WINELOG.docx -40 - 06/28/2019



Once the Import button is pressed, the following screen will appear:

o
i

File View Tools Utilities Help

Ld[2sld| ¢ | &) 14 <[> [DI| w[®.| )

Current ‘wine |rwenton T Future Uze T Import Quicken Data

[rate of Last [mpart:

[‘oe/mssz01a <]

Import Quicken
Data

@% Quicken File last exported on 06/18/2019
Y Do youwish to continue?

pdate ‘wine
Inwenton

Purchaze Date: I— E Purchaze Price: I—

Maotes: |
Wine Club Shipment? [

Pleaze prezs a command button or zelect an function from the menu bar | LIk | CAPS | B/20/2019 | 1235 Pk o

WINELOG.docx -41 - 06/28/2019



If you respond ‘YES’, the data will be imported and the following confirmation
message will be displayed:

File View Tools Utilities Help

"
= T
Ll [ | &) 14] <> [ ] W] S0
Curmrent *Wine Inventory T Future Use T Import Quicken Data ]
Drate af Last Import:
[ems/203 =]
Impart Quicken i Main Menti - u
[ata
Imparted Data: |
Barcode: I .
0 Data Import completed sucessfully!
Wnen: I k4
Update “Wine Wintage:
|Frventan
W ariety:
Purchaze Date:
Mates: I
Wine Club Shipment? [~
Diete ot el eg snmeseinlid INUM |CAPS |B/20/2019 [1233FN

You may now proceed to the ‘Manage Imported Quicken Data’ tab.

WINELOG.docx -42 - 06/28/2019



Main Menu — Manage Imported Quicken Data

Note: Before you can manage your Quicken Inventory, you must have imported
the Quicken Data. This screen may be returned to at any time to complete any

unprocessed Wine Inventory.

File View Tools Utilities Help

F l

2|kl 2¢ | ] 14] 41D [DI] W0|%.

e |

Current WWine lnventory T Future Use T {Import Quicken Data
[rate of Lazt Import;
[o3szz2ms [~]
Import Quicken
Data
iz Lt I Create Mew Wine
Barcode; I Data
Wineny: I LI Winery 10: I
Lipdate "wine Wintage: |—
Irentory
Wine Type: I ;I
Wariety: | [ty Bought: I
Purchaze Date: I I] Purchaze Price: I
Mates: I
Wine Club Shipment? [~

[atazet iz Emply

[NUM |CAPS |4/3/2013  [10:294N

This Manage Data screen show data that has not yet been imported into the

Wine Management System.

First off, import the Quicken Data

WINELOG.docx

e The Date of Last Import shows when the data was last imported. You
may change this date if any older wine purchases were recorded before
this date.

e Start the import process by pressing the ‘Import Quicken Data’ button.

e Press the Navigation buttons until you locate the item that you would like
to import into the Wine Management System.

-43 - 06/28/2019



To prepare this item for import, select ‘File | Modify’ or press the modify button.
The following screen will appear:

File View Tools Utlities Help

2olid|2¢ | ] 14] 410 [DI] wiv.| S0

Current *%Wine [nventory T Future Use T Import Quicken Data
Date of Last Import:
06/05/2019
Import Quicken
Data
Imported Data: | Pinok Moir Anderson Valley: Handley Cellars, 2016 EreateNeme
Barcode: i Data
1 Winery: |Hanu:||e_l.J Cellars j winery ID: | 95g
Vintage: (2
Wine Type: | j
Warigty: | Pinat Moir: Anderson Yalley Gty Bought: 1
Purchase Date:  |ng/05/2019 |Z| Purchaze Price: $28.99
Motes: |
Wine Club Shipment’? [~
Praduct UPC Code FU | CAPS | BA22/2019 | 4:33 PM
. —

This screen show the form after pressing the ‘Create New Wine Data’ button.
The data imported from Quicken will be shown in the ‘Imported Data’ field. If the
prescribed format was used in the Quicken notes (shown in the ‘Imported Data’
field, this button can decode the Imported Data information. Upon pressing this
button, the following message will appear:

WINELOG.docx -44 - 06/28/2019



———— et lﬂw

. ) the following format:
Varietal: Wine Name: Winery, Vintage (QtyPurchased) [options]
[opticns] are optional

If the results are unacceptable, press the cancel key to revert back to the |
original values

Would you like to continue?

Yes

When modifying an existing wine, a barcode look up will be initiated once the
Barcode field is left (lost focus). Two look ups are possible.
1. A lookup for an existing barcode in your wine database.

2.

If a match is not found, you may attempt an internet look up.

Data entry requirements are listed below:

Optionally, enter the Barcode Number. Entering a Barcode will enable
you to look for a matching Barcode in the database or look up the Barcode
on the internet.

Select the Winery Name of a previously entered Winery.

Enter the Vintage year of the wine or ‘NV’ if a non-vintage wine.

Select the Wine Type previously entered Wine Types.

Enter the Variety, e.g. ‘Cabernet Sauvignon: Sonoma’.

Quantity Purchased (Bought), Purchase Date and Purchase Price cannot
be modified because they would have been defined and imported from
Quicken.

Optionally enter any notes you would like to record for the item..

WINELOG.docx -45 - 06/28/2019



When competed processing your imported data, you may press the ‘Update
Inventory from Quicken’ button. All your changes will be updated into the Wine
Inventory System and you will see the following message:

File View Tools Utilities Help

= ]
L]l [ 2¢ | ) 14| <[> [ ] W[ |50
Current "Wine [nventory T Future Uze T Import Quicken Data ]
Drate aof Last mport;
[‘oessezora [-]
Impart Quicken [ Main Menu ‘ ﬁ
Data
Imported Data: |
Barcode: I Y
Data Import completed sucessfully!
Wiinen: I d
pdate "Wine Wintage: I
Irweenton :
W ariety:
Purchaze Date:
Motes: I
Wine Club Shipment? [~
Uitz et e e eg ezl \NUM | CAPS |6/20/2019 [1233PN

Import complete. Your new wines have been added to your current wine
inventory located in the ‘Current Wine Inventory’ tab.

WINELOG.docx -46 - 06/28/2019



Maintenance Utility Menus
Each of the Utilities are described in this section.
Enter Wine Consumption Information

Wine Consumption information may be added by going to the Main Menu
‘Utilities | Enter Wine Consumption’.

!U’tilitiﬁ] Help

Enter Wine Consumption
Maintain Wine Clubs
Maintain Wine Regions
Maintain Tasting Motes
Maintain Wine Types

Maintain Winenes

Utilities Menu Allows you to maintain your Wine Consumption Information.

This is the form you will see after pressing the menu item:

T
W Lucid Wine Management - Enter Consumption Information E

File Help

(sl |G 4] <> [DI] =

— |Jpdate Conzumnption List
Date Consumed: [§ERE e
‘Wine 10 I—gg,g
ting Description: IEI Saol Winery: [2007) Cabernet Sauvignon: Futures
M otes: |h-1
[uantity Consumed |_1
R ating: I ;I
Date Consumed (NUM |CaPs (4372019 |11:21 4M

WINELOG.docx -47 - 06/28/2019



Press the ‘New’ button to add a new Wine Consumption entry. Use the
Navagation Buttons or the ‘Search’ function to find an entry that you would like to
modify.

File Help

/|26 | @] 14] 4]0 [DI] =1

Update Consurmption List
Date Consumed: || Last Date Consumed: |pg,19/2019

WinelD: [ LastWwineID: [ g35
“Wine Description: |
Mates: |
Fiating: | j
Huantity Consurned |_1
I |
|
D ate Consumed FUM | CAPS |B/22/2019 | 1:17 PM i

e The Last Date Consumed and Last Wine ID will be displayed on the right
side of the display. This will help when entering new information.

e Enter the Date Consumed.

e Enter the Wine ID (an error message will appear if you attempt to
consume a bottle of wine when no inventory currently exists).

e The Wine Description will be displayed after the Wine ID is entered.

e Optionally, enter Notes about the wine.

e Optionally, select a Rating for the wine. The Default Ratings are ‘Below
Average’ (1) to ‘Excellent’ (4).

R ating: | ﬂ

Quantity Consumed | <Mot Rated: [ 0]
Below Average [ 1)

Average [ 2]
Above Average [ 3]
Excelent [ 4]

WINELOG.docx -48 - 06/28/2019



Maintain Wine Clubs

Wine Club information may be added or modified by going to the Main Menu
‘Utilities | Maintain Wine Clubs’.

!U’tilitiﬁ] Help

Enter Wine Consumption
Maintain Wine Clubs
Maintain Wine Regions
Maintain Tasting Motes
Maintain Wine Types

Maintain Winenes

Utilities Menu Allows you to maintain your Wine Clubs.

This is the form you will see after pressing the menu item:

[ File Help
dlld | 2 | @] S 4] <[] w07 | <1
—Wine Club Maintenance
Winery 1D: |—4
WWinery Mame: IBargettu:u'W'iner_l,l ;I
Region: ISanta Cruz Mountains ﬂ
Start D ate: W EndDate Im
Frequency of Wine Pickups: Illuartelly ;I
Pickup Tupe: IMaiIDeIiver_I,I LI

Approximate Shipment/Pickup D ay: |-| st

—

Shipment/Pickup Cost: Cost Vanes: [~

e (UM |CAPS |4/3/2019 | 10:464M

Press the ‘New’ button to add new Wine Club information. Use the Navagation
Buttons or the ‘Search’ function to find a Wine Club that you would like to modify.

WINELOG.docx -49 - 06/28/2019



File Help

2o/l 2 (@] [4] 4[D ]| W% | =1

Wine Club Maintenance

Winer [0 li
oy Nare: [ -
Region: | ﬂ
Start Date: Ii EndDate ,7
Frequency of “Wine Pickups: | ﬂ
I Pickup Type: | ﬂ
Appraximate Shipment/Pickup Day: |
Shipment/Pickup Cost: |7 Cost Varies: [
|| Record 1 of 13 MUM [CaPS | B/22/2019 | 1:41 PM

This screen allows you to add a new Wine Club.

e The Winery ID will be generated automatically.

e Select a Winery Name that you have entered into your Wineries
information.

e The Region will be populated with the Region that you selected in the
Winery information.

e Optionally, enter the date you started with the Wine Club (‘Start Date’).

e Optionally, enter the date you stopped the Wine Club (‘End Date’).

e Enter the ‘Frequency of Wine Pickup’ information (Monthly, Quarterly,
Semi-Annually, or unspecified).

e Enter the ‘Pickup Type’ (Mail Delivery or Pickup).

e Optionally enter the ‘Approximate Shipment/Pickup Day’.

e Enter the ‘Shipment/Pickup Cost’. If the cost varies, check the ‘Cost
Varies’ checkbox.

WINELOG.docx -50 - 06/28/2019



File Help

sl 2¢ @] 4] <[> [M] w[*.| <

YWine Club Maintenance

Winery [0 I 4

Ywineny M ame:

Region: ISanta Cruz Mountains LI

Start Date: |11,'|:|3,'2|:|12 EndD ate I 07./08/2013

Freguency of 'Wine Pickups: IE!ualterI_l,l

Pickup Type: IMaiI Deliveny
Approzimate Shipment/Pickup Day: |1 at

Shipment/Pickup Cost: I Cost Varies: [~

winery Mame (NUM |CAPS |6/22/2019 | 1:37 PM

This screen shows an Wine Club that we would like to modify. Please refer to
the Add Wine Club information detailed in the previous page. Note, the Winery
ID, Winery Name and Region cannot be modified.

WINELOG.docx -51- 06/28/2019



Maintain Wine Regions

Wine Region information may be added or modified by going to the Main Menu
‘Utilities | Maintain Wine Regions’.

[ Utilities | Help

Enter Wine Consumption
Maintain Wine Clubs
Maintain Wine Regions
Maintain Tasting Motes
Maintain Wine Types

Maintain Wineries

Utilities Menu Allows you to maintain your Wine Regions.

This is the form you will see after pressing the menu item:

B Lucid Wine Management - Maintain Wine Region Irrfnnnaﬁm‘_ u

]l % |8 & 4 4> D] )"
Flegil:unID:l—E!

—'Wine Reqgion Maintenance
Region Description: ILi\-’E[I‘I‘ICIIE Area

<

e e NUM | CAPS | 4/3/2019 | 10:594M

Press the ‘New’ button to add a new Wine Region. Use the Navagation Buttons
or the ‘Search’ function to find an existing Wine Region that you would like to
modify.

WINELOG.docx -52 - 06/28/2019



WINELOG.docx -53- 06/28/2019



File Help

s/l | 4] 4[> DI] @] | <

Yine Region Maintenance

Region 1D:

Region Description: ||

g e [NUM |C&PS |6/22/2019 | 1:59PM

This screen shows a Wine Region that we would like to add to the system.

e The ‘Region ID’ will be generated automatically.
e Enter the Region Description such as ‘Napa’, ‘Sonoma’, etc.

WINELOG.docx -54 - 06/28/2019



File Help

sl | 4] 410 [DI] W% | =

YWine Region kaintenance

Region [0 I 1

Region D'ezcription: “:upertinu:u Area

Record 1 of 18 |NUM |CAF'S |E£22X2D1E| 2:05 PM

This screen shows a Wine Region that we would like to modify.

e The ‘Region ID’ cannot be modified.
e Modify the Region Description as needed.

WINELOG.docx -55- 06/28/2019



Maintain Tasting Notes

Tasting Note information may be added or modified by going to the Main Menu
‘Utilities | Maintain Tasting Notes'.

[ Utilities | Help

Enter Wine Consumption
Maintain Wine Clubs
Maintain Wine Regions
Maintain Tasting Motes
Maintain Wine Types

Maintain Wineries

Utilities Menu Allows you to maintain your Tasting Notes.

This is the form you will see after pressing the menu item:

File Help
e i
= H
Slkad| ¢ |B| S 14| D [P]] 802]7. | <
— T azting Motes
Winery 1D: I ]
Winery Name: [FEEREEs Yineyards
Note Date: [03/10/2018
Tasting Mote: |N|:uthing Special at Barrel T azting
Don't Show Mote in Reports: [

Riecord 1 of 59 (NUM |CAPS |4/3/2019 | 11:07 M

Press the ‘New’ button to add a new Tasting Note. Use the Navigation Buttons
or the ‘Search’ function to find an existing Tasting Note that you would like to
modify.

WINELOG.docx - 56 - 06/28/2019



WINELOG.docx -57 - 06/28/2019



File Help

2olialla¢| 4] <[ [I] w0 | =

Tazting Motes

Wwinery |D:
Winemy Hame: j
Mate Date: [[=
Tazting Maote: |
Don't Show Mate in Reportz: [
I
|
l! D ate Mote Written FUM | CAPS | B/A22/2009 | 214 PM
! — — — ]

This screen shows a blank Tasting Note that we would like to add to the system.

e The ‘Winery ID’ will be displayed after a Winery Name has been selected.

e Select the ‘Winery Name’ you would like to write a note.

e Enter the ‘Note Date’. This field will default to the current date, but it may
be modified

e Enter the ‘Tasting Note'.

e Optionally, check the ‘Don’t Show Note in Reports’ if would like to
eliminate the Tasting Note from the ‘Winery Information for Specified
Region’ report.

WINELOG.docx -58 - 06/28/2019



File Help

Ll ld| 2| 4] <D ]| 9] |

Tasting Motes

Winery [0 I o9

Winery Mame: II:u:uncannu:un inepards

Mote Date:

Tasting Mote: |N|:uthing Special at Barrel T azsting
Don't Show Nate in Repaorts: [

Date Note Witten \NUM |CAPS |6/22/2019 | 2:23 PM

This screen shows a Tasting Note that we would like to modify. Please refer to
the Add Tasting Note information detailed in the previous page. Note, the Winery
ID cannot be modified.

WINELOG.docx -59 - 06/28/2019



Maintain Wine Types

Wine Type information may be added or modified by going to the Main Menu
‘Utilities | Maintain Wine Types'.

[ Utilities | Help

Enter Wine Consumption
Maintain Wine Clubs
Maintain Wine Regions
Maintain Tasting Motes
Maintain Wine Types

Maintain Wineries

Utilities Menu Allows you to maintain your Wine Types.

This is the form you will see after pressing the menu item:

B Lucid Wine Management - Maintain Wine Type Info i u

File Help
Ll | 4] 41D [MI] W[ | =
—Wine Type Maintenance
‘wine Tupe |D: I 1 Drate of Last Update: |02;25,'2|:|1?
“Wine Tupe: I E
Wine Tepe Description: |Blush

Record 1 of 7 INUM [CAPS |4/9/2019 | 11:26AM

Press the ‘New’ button to add a new Wine Type. Use the Navigation Buttons or
the ‘Search’ function to find an existing Wine Type that you would like to modify.

WINELOG.docx - 60 - 06/28/2019



File Help

dl2ld|2¢| 4] 4[> [M]] W]%.| =

YWine Type Maintenance

YWine Type [D: I Date of Last Update: I
“Wine Tope: I |

Wine Type Description: I

One-Character Wine Type (NUM |CAPS |6/22/2019 | 2:31 PM

This screen shows a blank Wine Type that we would like to add to the system.
e The ‘Wine Type ID’ will be generated automatically.

e Enter a unique single character Wine Type.
e Enter the Wine Type Description such as ‘Red’, ‘White’, ‘Blush’, etc.

WINELOG.docx -61- 06/28/2019



File Help

L[| 2¢ | 14| <[> [DI] || <]

Wine Tppe Maintenance

Wine Type [D: I [ Date of Last Update: ID2.-"25$'2EI1?
Wine Type: I [

‘Wine Type Descrption: IWhite

Record 7 of 7 \NUM |CAF'S |EH22£2D1E| 2:37 PM

This screen shows a Wine Type that we would like to modify.
e The ‘Wine Type ID’ cannot be modified.

e The ‘Wine Type’ cannot be modified.
e Modify the ‘Wine Type Description’ as needed.

WINELOG.docx -62 - 06/28/2019



Maintain Wineries

Winery information may be added or modified by going to the Main Menu ‘Utilities
| Maintain Wineries'.

"Utilities | Help
Enter Wine Consumption

Maintain Wine Clubs

Maintain Wine Regions
Maintain Tasting Motes
Maintain Wine Types

Maintain Wineries

Utilities Menu Allows you to maintain your Wineries.

This is the form you will see after pressing the menu item:

File Help

| ] 4> D " | =

Winery Maintenance

Winery [D: Date of Last pdate: [G4711
| gy |7121 ate of Last Update: |04.17./2014
I Region: |Livermore.ﬁ.rea ﬂ

Winery Mame: |E| 5ol Winery

Address: |BEIE | upin way, Livermare, C& 94550

Phorne Mumnber: 525 5051827 Last Tasting Date: | pg/0e/ 2008

Wiehsite: |htt|:li.-".-"WWW.ElSDlWiHE.CDI’ﬂ.-"

Hours Opern: |
T asting Fee: 410,00 Fee Applies To Purchasze: [@ M ax Dizcount: 20,005
Sellz Wine Futures: [& Out of Buziness: [~ Do Mot Patronize [

Motes |0pen 12:00 on Sat & Sun

Record 1 of 1 Found Records MU | CAPS | BA22/2019 | 2:47 P |

- e

Press the ‘New’ button to add a new Winery. Use the Navigation Buttons or the
‘Search’ function to find an existing Winery that you would like to modify.

WINELOG.docx -63- 06/28/2019



File Help _ _ _ _
J|osld| | 14] <[) [M] w]v.| =

Winery Maintenance

Winem D Date of Last Update:
. i ME"Ww! p
| R eqgion: j

“Wwinen) Mame: |
|

Addres:
Phone Mumber: Lazt Tasting Date:
“Wiehsite: ]
Hours Open: ]
Tasting Fee: Fee Applies To Purchase: [ M aw Discount;
Sells “Wine Futures, [ Out of Buginess: [~ Do Mot Patronize [
Motes: l
Winery M ame FUM |CAPS | BA2242019 | 245 P

This screen shows a blank Winery form that we would like to add to the system.

The ‘Winery ID’ will be generated automatically.

The ‘Date of Last Update’ will be generated automatically.

Select the ‘Region’ that the Winery is in.

Enter the Winery Name (note: if you import from Quicken, the Winery
Name here and in Quicken must be the same).

e Optionally, add any applicable wine information in the fields below.

WINELOG.docx - 64 - 06/28/2019



{3 Lucid Wine Manag

File Help

ol 2¢| [4] 4D [M] 9[%.| =0

Winery Maintenance

| Winem 10; |7121 Date of Last Update: |04,91,/2014
| R eqgion: |LivermoreArea j

Miinery Mame: [F| 5 al twinery

Addiess: |AE26 Lupin 'way, Livermare, CA 94550

Phorne Mumber: |925 506 1827 Last Tasting Date: | pgsn82008

“Website: |hitp: /fve lzolwine com/

Hours Open: |
Tasting Fee: $+10.00 FeeApplies To Purchase: [ b 2 Discount: 2000%E
Selz Wine Futures: [ Out of Buzinezz: [~ Do Mat Patronize [

Motez: |0pen 12:00 on Sat & Sun

Record 1 of 240 MUK | CAPS | B/22/2019 | 2:50 P

-~ Wl e— e

This screen shows a Winery that we would like to modify.

e The ‘Winery ID’ shows the existing Winery ID.

e The ‘Date of Last Update’ shows the last time the information was
updated.

e Modify the ‘Region’ that the Winery is in as needed.

e The Winery Name cannot be modified.

e Optionally, modify any applicable wine information in the fields below.

WINELOG.docx - 65 - 06/28/2019



Program Installation

Note: This software is designed to run under Windows 2000; Windows XP;
Windows Vista; Windows 7 or Windows 10. Microsoft Data Access Components
(MDAC) is used with this application. MDAC 2.8.1 will be installed automatically if
missing from the user’s system.

1) Insert the CD-ROM into your CD-ROM Drive, or download the application
from the internet. If downloaded from the internet, click on the downloaded
file (WINELOG.EXE) to begin the installation process. Steps 2-3 can be
ignored in this case.

2) Ifyou are installing from a CD-ROM and you have the Windows 'Autorun’
feature turned on, the installation will start automatically.

3) To manually start the installation:

From the Start menu, choose Run.
e Typein X:SETUP.EXE where 'X' is the letter of your CD-ROM or Floppy
Disk Drive
e Follow the instructions in the installation process

For more detailed instructions, go to Product Installation Instructions on our
website.

Also see "Running the Program"

WINELOG.docx - 66 - 06/28/2019



Running the Program
Double-click on the 'Lucid Wine Management’ ICON

Demonstration Mode

When you receive the message, "Demonstration Mode. Respond 'OK' to run in
demonstration mode.

When running in demonstration mode, the number of entries entered is limited.

Full Product Version

If you receive the message, "Demonstration Mode”, please re-install the
application and be sure that you have entered the correct Product Serial Number.
If you installed the application from a CDROM, the Product Serial Number
located on the back of the CD-ROM. If you did a web download, you would have
received a purchase confirmation that contained the Product Serial Number.

WINELOG.docx - 67 - 06/28/2019



Lucid Product Update Instructions

The following provides instructions for obtaining and installing product updates
for Lucid Enterprises products: Updated information may be available on the
Lucid Enterprises, Inc. website at http://www.lucidcc.com.

To obtain an update, the user must be registered

Most products provide an integrated update service. On the application Main
Menu, select '"HELP', then 'CHECK FOR UPDATES'. If a product update is
available, please follow the provided instructions and install the update.

If the download does not fix your problem, or if you are unable to download the
update, please submit an Incident Report to Technical Support. A new update or
complete product replacement will be provided to the user as necessary to
resolve the issue.

The following is the step-by-step process used to obtain and install program
updates:

Go to 'HELP' on the Main Menu and click on 'CHECK FOR UPDATES'

# Lucid Wine Manageme

File View Tools Utilities

‘ ‘ Check for updates F12
Disable Automatic Updates

|

‘ Current Wine Inventa

Lucid Enterprises, Inc. on the Web

I Wiewiny About Program F2

The Check for Updates process will let the user know if an update is
available. The example, below, indicates that there are no newer updates
available for installation. The update process is complete if this message
appears. If the user is experiencing problems, an Incident Report should be
submitted to Technical Support.

WINELOG.docx - 68 - 06/28/2019


http://www.lucidcc.com.

If you have not yet registered your program, you will receive the following
message:

Application Updates are available to Registered Users Only!
Your software is not registered.

Please take time to register your application now!
Use the Link HELP | LUCID ENTERPRISES OM THE WEE to find the
registration form,

Otherwise, you will receive one of the following messages:
|~ N
Main Menu Lucid Inventory System u

; lx You are Running the Latest Version

| 0K

If a program update is available for download, the following message will
appear. Click on'YES' to download the update, or 'NO' to cancel the process. If
responding 'NO', updates can be checked and installed at a later date using this
same process.

Lol T = )
Main Menu Lucid Inventory System _ I&J

& A new version (V1.00,0031) of the Lucid Inventory Systermn has been
" released.

This program version is ¥1.00.0030.

Would you like to install this update?

WINELOG.docx - 69 - 06/28/2019



The program updates will be downloaded. After the download is successful, the
‘Lucid Application Updater’ program will be called to download the update.

Lucid Application Updater

Lucid Inventory System - Version 1.

The filez needed to perform the update to your application
. have been downloaded.

Fress EXIT to install these updates.

If &ty problems are encountered, please go to
hitkp: A, lucidce. com and submit an incident report.

Press the EXIT button to continue with the update.

WINELOG.docx -70 - 06/28/2019



Note: While the update file is downloading and processing, the application will
be closed so that the update may be applied. If the application does not close
during the update process, please close it manually.

After the pressing the EXIT button, the ‘Lucid Application Updater’ program will
be called to install the update

.

Lucid Enterprizes, [nc. ® 1805 M. Carzon Street 168 * Carzon City, MY 80707-1216 * wiww lucid-enterprizes. com

WINELOG.docx -71- 06/28/2019



Upon completion of the application update script, a message indicating the
update was successful will appear.

i 4

Lucid Application Update Program - Initializat... >

| '_"-.I Application update was successful!
W You may now restart your application

OK

The application update process is complete: You may now restart your
application. You may check the installed program version by going to the Main
Menu and select '"HELP', then 'ABOUT".

After installing the update, perform any instructions that may have been provided
by Technical Support. Should you experience any problems, first make sure that
the application was not running when you attempted to install the update. If
problems persist, please submit an Incident Report describing the problem in
detail. Also, if you have any questions concerning these installation procedures,
please submit an Incident report

A list of the program changes may be view by going to the Main Menu and
selecting HELP, then ‘View Release Contents Report'.

WINELOG.docx -72- 06/28/2019



Technical Support

If you are experiencing problems with poor graphics quality, please check your
computer display settings by using the following selection path:
e Start/Settings/Control Panel/Display/Settings/Color palette
e Make sure that your display setting is set for thousands of colors, and 16-
bit or 24-bit display (each video card has different setting options).

In case of difficulty, please collect the following information:

Retrieve the following information from the About Program menu item (Click on
HELP, then ABOUT PROGRAM)

e Program Name
e Program Version
e Serial Number
e Problem Description, including information as to what you were doing at
the time of the failure. If you receive an error message, be sure to write
down all the information that appears in the message box.
0 About Lucid Wine Management I,—?h,l
YWinelog - Lucid Wine kM anagement -
9 Wersion 1.00.0005 [06/15/2019) -
Lucid Enterprizes, Inc. Copyright [) 1988-2019, Al -
rights reserved.
Lucid Enterprizes, Inc. g

Thiz product iz licensed to;

Dermo L zer
Jnregistered product
Senal Humber;  23000007-0311

Warning: Thiz computer program is protected by

copyright law and international treaties. I
IIhauthorized reproduction or diztribution of this
progrann, or any portion of it may result in zevere civil WIEW ELILA |
and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the S TEM |
rnarimum extent possible under the law,

L -

Once you have collected the information above, please contact Lucid Enterprises
Technical Support in one of the following ways:

WINELOG.docx -73- 06/28/2019



Visit our web site at:
http://www.lucidcc.com and choose the SUPPORT button.

Write to Lucid Enterprises, Inc. Technical Support at:
1805 N. Carson Street #168
Carson City, NV 89701-1216

WINELOG.docx -74 - 06/28/2019


http://www.lucidcc.com

INDEX

About Program 70
Add a New Record 9
Add New Wines 22
Adding, Changing and Deleting
Records 9
Application Updater 67
Barcode 22,28, 45
Barcode Lookup 24
Existing Barcode 25
Internet Lookup 26
Bin Number 23
Cancel Changes 9
Changing Records 9
Check for Updates 66
Create Items Purchased Report -
Accounts 32
Create Items Purchased Report -
Advanced 36
Create Items Purchased Report -
Categories 33
Create Items Purchased Report -
Classes 35
Create Items Purchased Report -
Display 31
Create Items Purchased Report -
Payees 34
Current Wine Inventory in View
Mode 19
Date of Last Import 40
Delete Record 9
Demonstration Mode 65
Enter Wine Consumption Information
47
Entering Quicken Data 30
Exit Application 10
Export Quicken Data 30
Field background colors 8
Field Data Entry Help 8
File Menu 20
Full Product Version 65
Getting Started 5

WINELOG.docx

-75-

Help Menu 66
Import Items from Quicken 40
Import Quicken Data Button 40
Index 72
Installation 64
Item Notes 45
Labeled 23, 28
Last Date Consumed 48
Last Wine ID 48
Left Arrow 9

Lucid Product Update Instructions 66
Main Menu — Current Wine Inventory

19
Maintain Tasting Notes 55
Maintain Wine Clubs 49
Maintain Wine Regions 52
Maintain Wine Types 58
Maintain Wineries 61
Maintenance Utility Menus 47
Manage Imported Quicken Data 43
MDAC 64
Microsoft Data Access Components

64
Modify a Wine Entry 28
Modify an Existing Record 9
New Update 67
Notes 23, 28, 48
Overview 5
Prescribed Format 30
Print ltems Purchased Report 37
Printing Reports 10
Product Serial Number 65
Product Update Instructions 66
Program Name 70
Program Version 70
Purchase Date 22,28
Purchase Price 22,28
Quantity on Hand 23,29
Quantity Purchased 23, 29
Rating 48

Reports

06/28/2019



Select Region
Wine Inventory by Bin Number
Wine Inventory by Rating
Wine Inventory by Varietal
Wine Regions
Wine Tags

Reports

Right Arrow

Running the Program

Save Changes

Search for Records

Selecting Reports

Serial Number

Table of Contents

Technical Support

WINELOG.docx

16
12
13
14
15
17
11

65
10
11
70

70

-76 -

Toolbar Glossary

Tools Menu

Utilities Menu 47, 49, 52, 55, 58,
Utility Menu

Variety

View Menu

Wine Club Shipment 23,
Wine Description

Wine ID 28,
Wine ID Number- New

Wine Type 22, 28,
Wine Variety 22,
Wine Vintage 22,
Winery Name 22,

7
20
61
21
45
20
28
48
48
22
45
28
28
28

06/28/2019



